DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of
Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a professional
services contract with Burgess & Niple, in an amount not to exceed Twenty Eight
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($28,000.00), to provide consulting services for an
Infiltration and Inflow Program for private property on sanitary sewers and water supply
lines, a program endorsed by the Flood Action Committee.

SECTION 2. That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of